group’s previously reported financial results up to 31 December 2018 are presented in accordance with the requirements of IAS 17 and

for 2019, and future reporting periods, are presented in terms of IFRS 16.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified as ‘operating

leases’ under the principles of IAS 17. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted

using the group’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The Group’s standardised funding transfer pricing rate is the base

on which the incremental borrowing rate is calculated.

STANBIC IBTC HOLDINGS PLC

Notes to the condensed consolidated annual financial statements

for the year ended 31 December 2019

3.1 IFRS 16 Leases (continues)

Effect of IFRS 16 transition on the consolidated statement of financial position

Group

IFRS 16 at 1

January 2019

Previously

reported under

IAS 17 31

December 2018

IFRS 16

transition

adjustment at 1

January 2019 Note

N’million N’million N’million

Assets

Other financial and non-financial assets   1,554,214   1,554,214   -

Other assets   74,450   77,787   (3,337)  (a)

Property and equipment   21,652   21,652   -

Intangible assets   827   827   -

Right Of Use Assets   3,456   -   3,456  (b)

Deferred tax assets   9,181   9,181   -

Total assets 1,663,780   1,663,661   119

Liabilities

Other financial and non-financial liabilities   1,256,664   1,256,664   -

Other liabilities   167,312   167,193   119 (c)

Deferred tax liabilities   137   137   -

Total liabilities 1,424,113   1,423,994   119

Equity

Share capital   5,120   5,120   -

Share premium   76,030   76,030   -

Reserves   154,256   154,256   -

Non-controlling interest   4,261   4,261   -

239,667   239,667   -

Total equity and liabilities 1,663,780   1,663,661   119

Note

(a)

(b)

(c)

N’million

119

8

   -

Low-value assets   -

Short term leases   -

   -

Total lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019 127

Add Extension options reasonable certainty to be exercised

Page 11

The transition adjustment relating to Other liabilities represents the Lease liabilities which are initially measured at the

present value of the contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease term, with the discount rate determined by

applying the Group standardised funding rate on commencement of the lease as the rate implicit in the lease is not